The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are foreign currency risk, credit risk and
liquidity risk. The board of directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they
are summarised below.

Foreign Currency Risk
The Group’s only investment in the PRC is its operating vehicle, WHA Joint Venture, which solely conducts
business within the PRC. Leaving aside expenses incurred by the Group’s Hong Kong office, the bulk of its
revenue, capital investments and expenses are denominated in RMB. As at the date of approval of these
financial statements, the Group has not experienced any difficulties in obtaining government approval for its
necessary foreign-exchange purchases. During the year ended 31 December 2019, the Group did not issue
any financial instruments for hedging purposes.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible
change in the RMB exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s net profit (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/
(decrease) in

RMB rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

net profit
% RMB’000

2019

If Hong Kong dollar weakens against RMB 5% 1,658
If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against RMB (5%) (1,658)

2018

If Hong Kong dollar weakens against RMB 5% 1,544
If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against RMB (5%) (1,544)

132

C
lear M

edia Lim
ited   A

n
n

ual R
eport 2019

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2019

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Credit Risk
The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all
customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition,
receivable balances are monitored on a going basis.

Maximum exposure and year-end staging
The tables below show the credit quality and the maximum exposure to credit risk based on the Group’s
credit policy, which is mainly based on past due information unless other information is available without